

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION(L) NO. 6411 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUIT(L) NO. 6050 OF 2025**

Habib Esamil Memorial Trust ... Applicant/Plaintiff

vs.

Shoreline Hotels Private Limited ... Defendant

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5550 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL SUIT(L) NO. 6050 OF 2025**

Shoreline Hotel Pvt Ltd ... Applicant

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Habib Esamil Memorial Trust ... Plaintiff

vs.

Shoreline Hotels Private Limited ... Defendant

Mr. Dev Mistry i/b. YNA Legal for the Plaintiff

Mr. Rohaan Cama, Ms. Shubadaha Khandekar, Ms. Letishiya  
Chaturvedi i/b. Wadia Ghandy and Co., for the Defendant.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks time. Office report

shows that the suit is still under objection.

2. Learned advocate for the plaintiff shall take steps to get the suit and the interim application registered before the next date.
3. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**